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GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
CHIEF SECRETARIAT (WORKY)

(GO. Ms. No. 43, Puducherry, dated 7th December 2018)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation,
Thiru P. Ramadasse, Superintending Engineer, Public
Works Department, Puducherry, is admitted into
retirement on the afternoon of 31-12-2018.

(By order)

CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR,
Under Secretary to Government (Works).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT

No. 5/8/1/9/RCS/CONSMISC/2017/216.
Puducherry, the 10th December 2018.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGISTRAR OF
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, PUDUCHERRY.

Present : Smt. SmITHA. R,
Registrar of Co-operative Societies,
Puducherry.

Subject : The Mahe Co-operative Hotel and
Caterers Society Limited, No. P.753,
Mahe — Appointment of Liquidator under
sub-section (1) of section 127 of the
Puducherry Co-operative Societies Act,
1972 — Orders — Issued.

Read : Registrar’s Proceedings No. 5/8/1/9/RCS/
CONS/MISC/2017/215, dated 10-12-2018.



1576

LA GAZETTE

DE L’ETAT [25 December 2018

ORDER

Whereas, an order was made, vide reference cited,
under sub-section (1) of section 126 of the Puducherry
Co-operative Societies Act, 1972, directing the winding
up of the affairs of the Mahe Co-operative Hotel and
Caterers Society Limited, No. P.753, Mahe;

And whereas, the financing Bank viz., the Pondicherry
State Co-operative Bank Limited was consulted in the
matter of appointment of a Liquidator, as required under
sub-section (1) of section 127 of the said Act and the
said Bank has no objection for the appointment of
a Liquidator for the said Society;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred
on me under sub-section (1) of section 127 of the
Puducherry Co-operative Societies Act, 1972, | hereby
appoint Tmt. P.M. Praseetha, Co-operative Officer,
Office of the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative
Societies, Mahe, as the Liquidator for the purpose of
winding up of the said Society;

The Liquidator shall take into her custody all the
properties, effects and actionable claims to which the
said Society is or appears to be entitled and complete
the liquidation proceedings as per law.

SMITHA. R,
Registrar of Co-operative Societies.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(GO. Ms. No. 75, Puducherry, dated 12th December 2018)

NOTIFICATION

The Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to
order the following allocation of subjects among
Secretaries to Government with immediate effect:

(1) Shri H.PS. Sran, 1.A.s. (AGMU:2007), Secretary
to Government (Transport) shall, in addition to the
Subjects/Departments already being held by him,
hold charge of the subjects “Vigilance’.

(2) Smt. Soumya, 1.A.s., (AGMU: 2014), on having
reported for duty in Government of Puducherry,
is appointed as Chief Executive Officer, Puducherry
Smart City Development Limited. She shall also hold
charge of Special Secretary (Personnel) on additional
charge basis.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

ASHWANI KUMAR,
Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

No. 810-812/JD-1EC/2018.

Puducherry, the 12th December 2018.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby natified that the following candidates have lost their original S.S.L.C. Mark Certificates beyond
the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificates. If, any one finds the
original Mark Certificate(s), it/they may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations (Sec.), College
Road, Chennai — 600 006 for cancellation, as it is/they are no longer valid.

Sl.  Name of the Register No.,
No. applicant session and year

(1) (2) (3)

SI. No. of School in which
the mark certificate studied |ast
(4) (5

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi:

1 S Yogeswaran 481028, March 2005

2 K Jayakumary 509020, March 2006

3 R Vinitha 1864249, March 2013

— Jeevanandam Government Higher
Secondary School, Karamanikuppam,
Puducherry.

— Government Girls’ Higher Secondary
School, Kadirkamam, Puducherry.

— K.K. Government Higher Secondary
School, Kalitheerthalkuppam,
Puducherry.

M. KuppPusamy,
Joint Director of School Education.
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GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

No. 1213/JD/A/2018.
Puducherry, the 12th December 2018.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATION

The following Official Memorandum of the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature of Madras vide
ROC. No. 70337 — A/2018/C3, dated 06-12-2018 in respect of the vacation for the Civil Courts and holidays for all
the Courts for the year-2019 in the Union territory of Puducherry is hereby notified :—

OFFICIAL MEMORANDUM

R.O.C. No. 70337-A/2018/C3.

1. The Subordinate Civil Courts in the Union territory of Puducherry are required to observe the following
periods of adjournments in respect of the vacation and holidays for the year 2019.

VACATION AND HOLIDAYS

Summer vacation Dussera holidays Christmas holidays

Wednesday, the 1st day of May,
2019 to Sunday, the 2nd day of
June, 2019.

Saturday, the 5th day of October,
2019 to Sunday, the 13th day of
October, 2019.

Wednesday, the 25th day of December,
2019 to Tuesday, the 31st day of
December, 2019.

2. The holidays for all the Subordinate Courts in the Union territory of Puducherry are as follows :—

(A) Holidays for Puducherry and Karaikal regions
(a) All Sundays are holidays.
(b) The following Seven Saturdays are working days :-
05-01-2019, 02-02-2019, 02-03-2019, 15-06-2019, 06-07-2019, 03-08-2019 and 07-09-2019.
(c) Except the above Saturdays, all other Saturdays are holidays.

(d) List of holidays—including the Court holidays are as follows :—

January 01-01-2019 Tuesday New Year’s Day
January 14-01-2019 M onday Court Holiday
January 15-01-2019 Tuesday Pongal

January 16-01-2019 Wednesday Thiruvalluvar Day/Mattu Pongal
April 19-04-2019 Friday Good Friday

May 01-05-2019 Wednesday May Day

June 05-06-2019 Wednesday Ramzan (Id-ul-Fitr)
August 12-08-2019 M onday Bakrid (l1d-ul-Alha)
August 15-08-2019 Thursday Independence Day
August 16-08-2019 Friday De Jure Transfer Day
September  02-09-2019 M onday Vinayaga Chathurthi

October 02-10-2019

Wednesday

Gandhi Jayanthi
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October
October
November
December
December

December

07-10-2019
28-10-2019
01-11-2019
23-12-2019
24-12-2019
25-12-2019

Monday

M onday
Friday

M onday
Tuesday
Wednesday

Saraswathi Pooja/Ayudha Pooja
Court holiday

Puducherry Liberation Day
Court holiday

Court holiday

Christmas

Note: As Republic Day (26-01-2019), Dr. Ambedkar’s Birth Day/Tamil New Year/Vishu-1st Day

(14-04-2019), Diwali (27-10-2019) and Milad-Un-Nabi (Birthday of Prophet Mohammad) (10-11-2019)
fall on Saturday/Sunday, these days are not shown in the above list.

(B) Holidays for Mahe region
(a) All Sundays are holidays.

(b) The following Six Saturdays are working days :-

05-01-2019, 02-02-2019, 02-03-2019, 15-06-2019, 06-07-2019 and 03-08-2019.

April

April

May

June
August
August
August
September
September
October
October
October
October
November
December
December

December

15-04-2019
19-04-2019
01-05-2019
05-06-2019
12-08-2019
15-08-2019
16-08-2019
10-09-2019
11-09-2019
02-10-2019
07-10-2019
15-10-2019
28-10-2019
01-11-2019
23-12-2019
24-12-2019
25-12-2019

M onday
Friday
Wednesday
Wednesday
M onday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
M onday
Tuesday

M onday
Friday

M onday
Tuesday
Wednesday

(c) Except the above Saturdays, all other Saturdays are holidays.

(d) List of holidays—including the Court holidays are as follows :—

Vishu 2nd Day

Good Friday

May Day

Ramzan (Id-ul-Fitr)

Bakrid (Id-ul-Alha)
Independence Day

De Jure Transfer Day
Onam 1st Day

Onam 2st Day

Gandhi Jayanthi
Saraswathi Pooja/Mahanavami
St. Theresa Festival

Court holiday

Puducherry Liberation Day
Court holiday

Court holiday

Christmas

Note: As Republic Day (26-01-2019), Dr. Ambedkar’s Birth Day/Tamil New Year/Vishu-1st Day

(14-04-2019), Diwali (27-10-2019) and Milad-Un-Nabi (Birthday of Prophet Mohammad)
(09-11-2019) are fall on Saturday/Sunday, these days are not shown in the above list.
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(C) Holidays for Yanam region
(a) All Sundays are holidays.

(b) The following Six Saturdays are working days :-

05-01-2019, 02-02-2019, 02-03-2019, 15-06-2019, 06-07-2019 and 03-08-2019.
(c) Except the above Saturdays and all other Saturdays are holidays.
(d) List of holidays—including the Court holidays are as follows :—

January 01-01-2019 Tuesday New Year’s Day

January 14-01-2019 Monday Court Holiday

January 15-01-2019 Tuesday Pongal (Makara Sankaranthi)
April 19-04-2019 Friday Good Friday

May 01-05-2019 Wednesday May Day

June 05-06-2019 Wednesday Ramzan (1d-ul-Fitr)

August 12-08-2019 Monday Bakrid (Id-ul-Alha)

August 15-08-2019 Thursday Independence Day

August 16-08-2019 Friday De Jure Transfer Day
September  02-09-2019 Monday Ganesha Chathurthi

October 02-10-2019 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi

October 07-10-2019 Monday Saraswathi Pooja/Ayudha Pooja
October 28-10-2019 Monday Court holiday

November 01-11-2019 Friday Puducherry Liberation Day
December 23-12-2019 Monday Court holiday

December 24-12-2019 Tuesday Court holiday

December 25-12-2019 Wednesday Christmas

Note: As Republic Day (26-01-2019), Telugu New Year’s Day (Ugadi Festival) (06-04-2019) Dr.
Ambedkar’s Birth Day/Tamil New Year/Vishu-1st Day (14-04-2019), Diwali (27-10-2019) and
Milad-Un-Nabi (Birthday of Prophet Mohammad) (10-11-2019) fall on Saturday/Sunday, these days
are not shown in the above list.

High Court, Madras, Sd/-
Dated : 06-12-2018. REGISTRAR-GENERAL.

CHIEF JUDGE, PUDUCHERRY.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(G.0. Ms. No. 121/F2/2018-19, Puducherry, dated 13th December 2018)
ORDER

In continuation of the Memorandum No. A.23014/F2/A2/2003/DES, dated 25-06-2007 of Finance
Department the tentative seniority list of Deputy Directors of Economics and Statistics, who were appointed
subsequently on regular basis, was circulated to all concerned Officers vide O.M. No. A.23011/FD/F2/A4/2018,
dated 12-11-2018 of Finance Department calling for objections if any, and informing them that no objections are
received by the fixed date, seniority would be fixed accordingly.
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2. Having received no objections from the concerned Officers, the final seniority in the grade of Deputy
Directors of Economics and Statistics (Group ‘B’ Gazetted) is fixed as follows :-

Sl. Seniority Name of the Present Date of Category Whether Date of
No. No. Officer place of Birth Promotee/ regular
working Direct appointment
Recruitee in the
grade
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
1 26 N. Sundaramurthy DES 13-.05-1960 UR Promotee 19-08-2011
27 R. Chitra DES 24-03-1963 UR Promotee 01-02-2012
3 28 R. Parthasarathy DES 07-10-1959 UR Promotee 13-01-2014
(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)
V. JEEVA,

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE SERVICES, PUDUCHERRY

PONDICHERRY PHARMACY COUNCIL,
PUDUCHERRY

(No. PPC/Election/18-19/5, dated 13th December 2018)

Notice of results of election to Pondicherry
Pharmacy Council as per rule 18 of the
Pondicherry Pharmacy Council Rules, 1972.

Pursuant to the notice for election under clause(a)
of section 19 of the Pharmacy Act, 1948 and the Schedule
of Election naotified by the Returning Officer which was
published in the Gazette No. 43, dated 23rd October, 2018,
15 nominations were received as on 31st October, 2018
and all the fifteen candidates were duly nominated after
scrutiny on 2nd November, 2018. Since no withdrawal,
the lists of contesting candidates were published in the
Gazette of Puducherry, No. 46, dated 13 November, 2018.
The last date for receipt of voting papers was on
10th December, 2018 and the counting of votes was
held on 12th December, 2018. On the basis of counting,
the following six persons are declared elected as
Members to the Pondicherry Pharmacy Council.

Sl Name Registration
No. Number
(1) (2 (3)

1 Anbuselvan. M. PPC/046/A-11
2 Jaganathan. A. PPC/153/A-1

Under Secretary to Government (Finance).

(1) (2) (3)

3 Jeyapragash. R. PPC/399/A-I
4 Kavimani. S. PPC/791/A-11
5 Sathiamurthi. P. PPC/178/A-I
6 Vinoth Kumar. B. PPC/328/A-I

V. VASUDEVAN,
Returning Officer-cum-
Junior Accounts Officer (DHFWS).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
HEALTH SECRETARIAT

(G O. Ms. No. 55, Puducherry, dated 13th December 2018)

NOTIFICATION

The resignation tendered by Tmt. P.Vandarkuzhali,
Dietician, Government General Hospital, Karaikal as a
Technical formality with permission to take up appointment
as Assistant Professor in Home Science in Avvaiyar
Government College for Women, Karaikal, is accepted
with effect from the afternoon of 13-12-2018.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

M. SARATHI,
Deputy Secretary to Government (Health).
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OULGARET MUNICIPALITY
PUDUCHERRY

No. 1412/0OM/Rev./DC/2018.
Jawahar Nagar, dated 11th December 2018.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred under sub-rule (b) of
rule 10 of the Pondicherry Municipalities (Advertisement
tax) Rules, 1976, the Special Officer for Oulgaret
Municipal Council is pleased to approve the following
places as “Permitted Locations” for erection and display
of advertisements. Further, no person shall fix any
advertisement or signboard projecting in, on, over or
across a public street or any public place.

Permitted Locations for Display of Advertisements

Sl. Constituency Permitted Locations for display
No. of advertisements

(1) (2) (3)
Pump House Road-Vazhudavur Road
Junction, Muthiraiyarpalayam.

Gopalankadai Road — Vazhudavur
Road Junction, lyyankuttipalayam.

1 Indira Nagar

In front of Sriram Thirumana
Nilayam, Dharmapuri.

Mettupalayam Signal Junction.

PIPDIC Main Road — Poothurai
Road Junction.

In front of Subbaiya Kalyana
Mandabam and opposite to
Subbaiya Kalyana Mandabam at
Kamaraj Salai.

Vazhudavur Road — lyyanar Koil
Street Junction, Kamaraj Salai —
lyyanar Koil Street Junction,
Thilashpet.

In front of Thamizh Thirumana
Mandabam, Sokkanathanpet.

Roof top of Municipal Shopping
Complex at Gorimedu.

Vazhudavur Road — Meenatchipet
Junction.

Villianur Road — Perambai Road
Junction at Moolakulam.

Thakkakuttai
Villianur Road.

2 Oulgaret

Junction at

3 Kadirkamam

4  Thattanchavady

5 Lawspet

Near arrack shop at Balaji Nagar.

Near Jaya Nagar
Reddiyarpalayam.

Bus Stop,

In front of
Reddiyarpalayam.

Cemetery at

Infront of Qulgaret Community
Hall, Rina Mahal.

In front of Jawahar Nagar
Community Hall.

Nearby State Bank of India ATM
at Indira Gandhi Square.

Old Octroi Road.

In front of Rajiv
Maternity Hospital.

Gandhi

Kasthuribai Nagar Main Road —
Vazhudavur Road Junction.

Kasthuribai Nagar Main Road —
Kamaraj Salai Junction.

In front of Sri  Parvathy
Thirumana Nilayam, Jeeva
Colony Junction.

Opposite to Taluk Office,
Oulgaret at ECR.

VVP Nagar Main Road -
Vazhudavur Road Junction.
VVP Nagar Main Road -

Kamaraj Salai Junction.

ECR - Kokku Park Junction.
Modern Hygienic Fish Market, in
front of Jeeva Rukmani Mahal

and Rajarajeswari Thirumana
Mandabam at ECR.

Kamaraj Salai — Vazhudavur
Road Junction.

Rajiv Gandhi Square.
Airport Road — PIPMATE Road

Junction, Airport Road -
Navarkulam Main Road Junction.

Near Uzhavar Shanthai, Lawspet.
Kurinji Nagar Children’s Park.

In front of Kurinji Nagar
Community Hall and Ashok Nagar
Community Hall.
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ECR - Gangaiamman Koil Street Kennedy Garden (In front of

Junction. Ginger Hotel).
6 Kalapet Sivgji ~ Statue Square, ECR, Sithankudi Main Road — Kamaraj

7 Kamaraj Nagar

Karuvadikuppam.

In front of St. James Court, Nalla
Beach Resort, Hotel Ashok,
Hotel Priso.

In front of Jaya Theatre,
Dhavamani Thirumana Mandabam,
Periyaka apet.

Salai Junction and Sithankudi
Main Road.

In front of Vel Sokkanathan
Thirumana Nilayam at Vallalar
Salai.

ECR - Maduvupet Junction.

Permissible size and number of advertisements at each
permitted location and display fee will be notified in

(By order of the Special Officer)

Adjacent to pond at ECR,
Periyakal apet.

) due course.
Othavadai Street and 45 feet
Road Junction.
Avvai Thidal, Saram.
Karuvadikuppam Road - ECR
Junction.
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